State of Florida

ORIGINAL



Public Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: January 21, 2000

TO: **Division of Records Reporting**

FROM: Stephanie Clapp, Division of Water and Wastewater C 5 M MW Alice Crosby, Division of Legal Services

Docket No. 981100-WS: Application for grandfather certificate to operate water and RE: wastewater utility in Polk County by Robert W. Arnold Sr. and transfer to governmental authority.

By memorandum dated October 7, 1999, copy attached, staff advised Records and Reporting that Order No. PSC-99-1563-FOF-WS had been issued in Docket No. 981100-WS thereby granting Certificates Nos. 612-W and 528-S and approving the transfer of the utility to the City of Winter Haven. That Order required the Docket to remain open pending receipt of proof of closing of the transfer. When the proof of closing was received, staff requested that Docket No. 981100-WS be administratively closed pursuant to authorization in Order No. PSC-99-1563-FOF-WS. However, staff did not include instructions to cancel Certificates Nos. 612-W and 528-S, as well.

Therefore, this supplemental memo serves as staff's request that Certificates Nos. 612-W and 528-S, issued to Robert W. Arnold Sr., be canceled pursuant to staff's October 7, 1999, memorandum. The effective date of the cancellation should be the date of the closing of the transfer which was August 31, 1999.

Attachment

Patti Daniel, Division of Water and Wastewater cc: Nonnye Grant, Division of Records and Reporting

AFA CM EAG LEG MAS OPC RRR SEC. & Monnye

> DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 01238 JAN 288 -RECORDS/REPORTING

State of Florida



Public Service Commission-

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: October 7, 1999

TO: Division of Records and Reporting

FROM: Division of Legal Services (Crosby) Division of Water and Wastewater (Clapp)

BBWGDW/ Arst

RE: Docket No. 981100-WS: Application for grandfather certificate to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County by Robert W. Arnold Sr. and transfer to governmental authority.

On August 5, 1999, this Commission issued Order No. PSC-99-1563-FOF-WS granting grandfather certificates, declining to initiate show cause proceedings, and approving the transfer of the utility to the City of Winter Haven. That Order also required the Docket to remain open pending receipt of proof of closing of the transfer. Such proof was required to be filed within six months of the date of closing.

On September 2, 1999, this Commission received a letter from Robert Antonelio, attorney for the City of Winter Haven, stating that the transfer closed on August 31, 1999. Since the letter satisfies the requirement in Order No. PSC-99-1563-FOF-WS, this Docket may be closed.

se Attachment

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (lowe, Messer, Redemann)